for the 2022 Village Landscape Maintenance Program; and  

WHEREAS, of the proposals submitted, opened and reviewed by the Village, the Village 

declares Semmer Landscape, LLC to be the lowest responsive and responsible proposer at a total 

proposal of One Hundred Fifty-Six Thousand One Hundred Eighty-Two and 00/100ths Dollars 

($156,182.00). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, that Semmer Landscape, LLC is hereby 

declared to be the lowest responsive and responsible proposer for the 2022 Village Landscape 

Maintenance Program, with a proposal of One Hundred Fifty-Six Thousand One Hundred Eighty-

Two and 00/100ths Dollars ($156,182.00). 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of 

Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, that the Mayor and Village Clerk be and the same are 

hereby authorized and directed to execute an Agreement with Semmer Landscape, LLC, on a time

[...]

The Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Willowbrook do hereby find D&J 

Landscape, Inc. to be the lowest responsible bidder for the Project. 

SECTION 3: Conditional Award of Contract. 

D&J Landscape, Inc. is hereby awarded the Contract for the Project at a total price not to 

exceed Three Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Seven and 00/100ths Dollars 

($336,777.00), inclusive of all materials, labor, construction, and related costs, subject to: the 

furnishing of the proper bonds and execution of all Contract documents. 

SECTION 4: Notice of Award. 

The Village Clerk of the Village of Willowbrook is hereby authorized and directed to execute

[...]

considered the bid submitted by you for the above-described work in response to its published Bid 
Notice to Contractors. 

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that your amended bid has been accepted for the price set forth in 
your amended bid for improvement services for the Project which totaled the amount of Three 
Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Seven and 00/100ths Dollars ($336,777.00), 
subject to: the furnishing of the proper bonds an execution of all Contract documents.  

You are required to execute the Contract and furnish the required Contract bonds within fifteen (15) 
calendar days from the date of the receipt of this Notice.

[...]

The Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Willowbrook do hereby find E.P. Doyle 

and Son, LLC to be the lowest responsible bidder for the Project. 

SECTION 3: Conditional Award of Contract. 

E.P. Doyle and Son, LLC is hereby awarded the Contract for the Project at a total price not 

to exceed One Million Six Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Seven and 

17/100ths Dollars ($1,699,957.17), inclusive of materials, labor and construction, subject to: the 

furnishing of the proper bonds and execution of all Contract documents. 

SECTION 4: Notice of Award. 

The Village Clerk of the Village of Willowbrook is hereby authorized and directed to

[...]

considered the bid submitted by you for the above-described work in response to its published Bid 
Notice to Contractors. 

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that your amended bid has been accepted for the price set forth 
in your amended bid for improvement services for the Project which totaled the amount of One 
Million Six Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Seven and 17/100ths Dollars 
($1,699,957.17), subject to: the furnishing of the proper bonds an execution of all Contract 
documents.  

You are required to execute the Contract and furnish the required Contract bonds within fifteen 
(15) calendar days from the date of the receipt of this Notice.